
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Cabinet 
Wednesday, 11th November, 2020, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Cabinet 
 
Councillors  M Armstrong, P Arnott (Chair), P Hayward 

(Vice-Chair), J Bailey, G Jung, D Ledger, 
M Rixson, J Rowland, J Loudoun and 
S Jackson 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app. 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services 

Officer 01395 517543 or email 
acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 9 November 2020 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
  
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 There is one urgent item relating to additional LED financial support as a result 
of the Covid-19 pandemic which is to be dealt with at item 6. 
 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 
 
6 Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 

proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee arrangement  (Pages 3 - 
12) 

 LED has been severely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic with interruptions to 
business and as a consequence a significant fall in income. The leisure industry 
has suffered due to enforced closure of premises under government restrictions 
and the complexities of reintroducing Covid-19 secure facilities and activities. 
 

 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 11 November 2020 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee arrangement. 

Report summary:  

LED has been severely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic with interruptions to business and as 
a consequence a significant fall in income. The leisure industry has suffered due to enforced 
closure of premises under government restrictions and the complexities of reintroducing Covid19 
secure facilities and activities. 

 

Recommendation:  

The Cabinet recommend to Council: 

1. That the Council pays an additional subsidy to LED of £732,275 to reimburse their actual 
net losses incurred to September 2020 resulting from Covid-19 and that from October 
2020 a monthly review and payment is then made until 31 March 2021 to cover further 
net losses incurred. Cumulatively the total of any additional subsidy payment in the 
current financial year shall not exceed £1,339,000.  This approach follows LGA 
guidance.  Additional subsidy is being paid to ensure the continued operation of LED 
enabling the continuation of Leisure facilities in the District. Details of individual 
site/facility costs to be considered by the LED Monitoring Forum to determine if 
changes to service provision should be introduced to reduce this sum with 
recommendations back to Cabinet and Council.  
 

2. That the arrangements for the provision of revenue support funding is as detailed in 
paragraph 2.14 and that delegated authority is given to the Strategic Lead (Housing, 
Health and Environment) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Coast, Country & 
Environment and Strategic Lead (Governance and Licensing) to ensure appropriate 
documentation is put in place to formalise arrangements as detailed in paragraph 2.15. 

3. That the Council and LED make a bid to Government for funding announced of £100m to 
support leisure centres to offset the sum being requested of the Council from LED.  If 
the bid proves not to cover the full costs then the Council with LED continues to lobby 
government for financial assistance to support our leisure provider to maintain 
essential health & wellbeing activities to assist them through the loss of income caused 
by an enforced lockdown for public health reasons. 

4. Cabinet agrees that subject to the Council obtaining agreement from LED to the 
proposals, including EDDC ceasing to have any representatives on the LED Board, that 
the LED Monitoring Forum be established for the purposes set out in the report and the 
on basis of the membership detailed in paragraph 3.6 and that delegated authority be 
given to the Monitoring Officer to agree the 4 non-administration members with relevant 
Group Leaders. 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 6



Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that LED remain a viable leisure provider and are able to manage the financial impacts 
of the pandemic, continuing to provide leisure activities and contributing towards the health & 
wellbeing ambitions of the Council 

 

Officer: Charlie Plowden, Service Lead – Countryside & Leisure (cplowden@eastdevon.gov.uk)                  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 The Financial details are contained within the report.  The recommendation is to support a 
payment to LED now of £732,275 with a monthly payment going forward to meet additional net 
losses as evidenced by LED up to a cap of £1,339,000 in the current year.  A sum of £1.276m has 
been included in previous financial reports to members highlighting this possible cost (subject to 
Council approval) and included within the in year Council deficit as a result of covid-19; Members 
have agreed a course of action to fund this overall deficit position of the Council.  The financial 
position of LED is outlined in the report including their incurred costs to date and future projected 
losses as result of Covid-19. If the Council decide not to financial supported LED then their 
reserves are projected to fall to £14k by the end of November, a position which would not be 
sustainable, the LED Board of Trustees, in terms of its legal responsibilities to managing a “Going 
Concern”, would have no option other than to instigate the receivership process 

Legal implications: 


[...]
 That EDDC support the net subsidy position utilising the Open Book approach recommended 

in the current PPN 02/20 run from service closure from the 1st April 2020 to the date at which 
‘full normal service and income levels have been achieved’;  

 

• To ensure fairness and transparency, LED Leisure Management Ltd will be under an obligation 
to mitigate costs as much as possible; 

 

• EDDC will hold regular review meetings with LED to monitor and manage the joint response to 
the crisis [on an open book basis] 

 

2.5 The above approach to be followed until the end of the Council’s next financial year, namely 
31 March 2021.  Additional support maybe required in the Council’s financial 2021/22 but 
further details will be required for Cabinet to agree any further support beyond the current 
financial year. 

 
2.6 LED is also considering and implementing a number of ways to mitigate costs after 

reopening, particularly in the short-term whilst the COVID-19 Safety Guidelines are in place 
that should help move the outcome more towards the ‘best case’ scenario; LED’s COVID-
19 Business Plan is enclosed.  

 
2.7 The furlough scheme has picked up the vast majority of staff costs during the closure 

period, but many overheads and constant costs remained.  
 

2.8 LED received income from about 10% of their membership base throughout the closure, 
who agreed to continue to pay their fees to support the Trust. However, this was in 
response to plea that also promised a reciprocal payment holiday in January – March 2021. 
 

2.9 To date LED are reliant on members who have opted back in, about 20-30% of their usual 
income for July, as they reactivated throughout the month, and the pools were shut. With 

page 8



the pools now open in East Devon and from the 1 September in South Somerset, LED are 
proactively reactivating all memberships from the latter date. 
 

2.10 If shielding, quarantined or at risk (or for other reasonable excuses) some members will be 
all
[...]
ion be put in place to include provision for 
repayment of monies in the event that the Government provide lost funding direct to LED or 
revenue exceeds predicted levels made by LED in its financial modelling work within this 
report or where the funds are not used for service provision. Any agreement should include 
a condition that LED undertake and evidence to the Council that there is appropriate 
contingency planning in relation to service provision and cost mitigation.   
   

2.16 The Government have announced on 12 October that £100m will be set aside to support 
leisure centres, the funding to be managed by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
9DCMS) and subject to a bidding process.   It appears the Council with LED will be eligible 
to bid and further details of the DCMS scheme will be announced “shortly”. 
 

2.17 This report recommends a supplementary estimate is approved to cover the predicted 
losses for the year (£1,339,000) as this stage with actual payments to LED to be governed 
by the process explained.  It is also recommended in this report (details below) that a new 
governance structure is put in place through a LED Monitoring Forum and it is envisaged (if 
agreed) that the Forum meet urgently to scrutinise individual site/facility costs and 
determine if mitigating recommendations should be made to Cabinet/Council which could 
reduce the predicted loss possible through some temporary site or service reductions. 

 

page 9



 
3 Revised EDDC/LED governance arrangements 

 
3.1 LED Leisure Management Limited is a registered charitable trust, officially a Community 

Benefit Society regulated by the FCA. It was created to operate the outsourced leisure 
functions of the Council. It is a separate legal entity from East Devon District Council and 
the property it uses and services it provides and funding it receives in that regard is subject 
to a legal agreement entered into in 2005 

 
3.2 The Council is able to appoint two Councillors to act as trustees on the Board of LED. 

Outside of this, it is the contractual position between East Devon and LED that governs the 
relationship. The contract with LED states;  

2.3The parties agree to work collaboratively and openly and develop effective means of 
joint working and communication. The parties further agree to act in good faith towards 
each other and seek to find workable solutions to issues that may arise in relation to this 
Agreement and / or the delivery of Services. 

3.3 More specifically the contract requires (clause 21) that on a quarterly basis LED meet with 
the Council Officer and any representative from the Council as appropriate ‘to review the 
current performance of the Trust’. Additional meetings can be called to deal with urgent 
matters. It further requires attendance at as a minimum one annual meeting with the 
Council to present ‘an end of year report of the Trust and details of future service 
development proposals.’ 

 
3.4 There have been regular quarterly monitoring meetings with LED involving a limited number 

of members (including the appointed trustees), relevant officers and LED.  
 

3.5 As will be appreciated there is limited opportunity contractually for members to compel LED 
to engage in new governance arrangements. However, they are contractually obliged to 
work collaboratively and develop effective means of joint working and communication. It is 
therefore clearly open for the Council to work with LED towards setting up alternative 
working arrangements. It is understood that LED are receptive to such possibility. 

 
3.6 Taking the existing arrangements it is recommended that Cabinet establish the LED 

Monitoring Forum which would comprise 10 members – the Leader, Portfolio Holders for (i) 
Finance (ii) Coast, Country and Environment (iii) Economy and Assets and (iv) Sustainable 
Homes and Communities, EDDC Champion for Sports and four members who are not part 
of the administration to ‘review the current performance of the Trust’ as per existing 
arrangements. While it would review ongoing performance in terms of Service Delivery, it 
would also take on responsibility for dealing with service fee requests and business plans 
and making recommendations to Cabinet in that regard. It would be supported by key 
officers (it is suggested that this would be the Chief Executive, Strategic Leads for Finance 
and Housing, Health and Environment and the Service Lead for Countryside, with others 
asked when appropriate). While meetings with LED are currently quarterly extra meetings 
could occur where reasonable required to deal with urgent matters. Accordingly, the Forum 
could meet monthly with LED being requested to attend. This could be the position more 
long term too. This would need LED’s agreement, failing which, and leaving aside issues of 
needing meetings to deal with urgent issues, the expectation would be that LED meet with 
the Forum on a quarterly basis. 
 

3.7 The Forum would meet in public with the option to go into private should the need arise due 
to discuss, for example, confidential matters. Minutes from the meetings would be reported 
back to the Cabinet after each meeting. As it would be a body established under the 
Constitution, all members would be able to attend. Council would appoint the 4 non-
administration members at Annual Council but for the initial set up it is suggested that 

page 10



delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to work with the relevant Group 
Leaders to agree the membership. The Forum will be involved in development of future 
Service level Agreements and consideration of future service offers and shall be entitled to 
request external support to inform decision making. 
 

3.8 It is considered that the above is not significantly different from current arrangements to the 
extent that it should cause LED any problems. The only real difference is an increased 
member presence in terms of the decision making aspect and that the wider membership 
can attend. Given LED’s expressed willingness to work with the Council this should be a 
relatively straight forward exercise. 
 

3.9 Finally, and returning to the issue of trustee appointments, the Council’s two 
representatives have recently resigned. It is further understood that LED are looking to alter 
their arrangements so that the Council only has one representative on the Board. In light of 
current circumstances and member views, the Council could take the decision to agree to 
not having any representatives on the Board and rather manage the relationship through 
the LED Monitoring Forum suggested above. 
 

3.10 If the principle is agreed it is suggested that the decision is taken to progress this approach 
subject to obtaining the agreement of LED to the arrangements.   

 

4. Conclusions  
 

4.1 As mentioned the forecast losses from the implications of Covid are not viable for LED. If the 
Council is unable to agree to subsidise these losses LED would have to consider its options, 
in discussion with Board. 

 
4.2 One would be the likely closing of the facilities, particularly the swimming pools and some 

facilities may need to be re-purposed in any case, such as sports halls. 
 
4.3 EDDC and LED are already in discussions to review the opening hours of the dual use 

school sites in the short term, something that both parties should also consider as a potential 
long-term option. 

 
4.4 The ultimate conclusion that LED may have to reach, if no agreement can be reached, would 

be that those facility management Contracts that are unviable should be terminated and the 
facilities and staff returned to the Council. However, the Trust would very much wish to avoid 
this outcome given the excellent relationship that has existed to date, and the potentially 
large breakage and operating costs to the Council that would result, which would certainly be 
much higher than any subsidy required. 

 
4.5  With the reopening of all LED’s facilities now in place or planned (Exmouth Pavilion the 

current exception) it is vital that we reach an agreement on the above as soon as possible. 
 
4.6  Clearly EDDC wants to be supporting our leisure provider to enable them to maintain their 

facilities and events programmes, which contribute towards our shared health & wellbeing 
objectives. This unprecedented public health crisis interrupted LED’s activities because the 
risk of spread of infection is high in indoor facilities. Officers have provided assurance to LED 
that we would use our best endeavours, subject to Council approval, to ensure that their 
budget deficit is met.  

 
4.7 The Chief Executive with others has actively lobbied government to recognise this financial 

loss affecting ‘outsourced’ leisure services as well as those maintained by local authorities. A 
letter regarding Leisure Provision in the SW was sent to the Minister for Sport, Tourism and 

page 11



Heritage for SW Leaders as well as a further letter sent to the Minister for Local Government, 
Minister for Health and the Chief Secretary to the Treasury.  

 
4.8 The LGA have launched a social media campaign to raise awareness about the need for 

urgent funding to support leisure providers, many of which are on the brink of collapse. 
Leisure facilities that are operated directly within Councils will be able to claim back 75% of 
their lost income (after the first 5% off the loss has been deducted) from the Government 
Income reimbursement scheme.  This facility is not available to the many authorities who 
provide their services through a third parties including many Trusts.  This is a current 
anomaly that does need to be addressed but currently remains.  

 
4.9 Many Councils are having to underwrite their leisure providers to keep them afloat but this is 

not a long term solution, if providers collapse Councils will have to take these services back 
in house without necessarily having the expertise under challenging circumstances and 
financial insecurity, the loss of affordable leisure services will also have a huge impact on 
local communities particularly for those who from deprived communities, which will lead to a 
widening of health inequalities. 

  
4.10 The LGA have also written to the Minister twice on this issue (see link below for latest letter), 

but are yet to have a response. This campaign is a really important lobbying opportunity for 
our member Councils to highlight the issues they are facing in their areas to Government and 
to demonstrate the scale of this national problem. 

 
4.11 For budgeting purposes it is suggested that we need to identify £1,339,000 in the current 

financial year to support LED’s lost income from April to March 2021 to ensure that they 
remain in the short term a viable organisation that can continue to operate their sites. If the 
situation becomes worse then a further update report will be brought back to Cabinet via the 
new LED Monitoring Committee detailing the options and requirements.  In the meantime all 
attempts will continue by Cabinet and Officers to recover LED’s lost income from 
Government, or if a payment is received direct to LED then our funding arrangements will 
allow us to recover any sums we have paid. 

 

page 12


	Agenda
	6 Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee arrangement



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Online via the Zoom app. on 11 

November 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.12 pm 
244    Public speaking  

 
Mr Ed Kos spoke at the meeting after sending in a question concerning the council’s 
climate emergency plan. He thanked everyone for what they had been doing towards this 
plan in what was a difficult year with the crisis that Covid-19 had brought. He did ask for 
reassurance however that actions were still ongoing towards the implementation of the 
plan due to the ongoing nature of the climate crisis. He was concerned that the current 
status of the plan was not available to the public with no plans to engage the public at 
present. He asked that council explain on public record why the status of the climate 
emergency plan was not available and commit to prioritising a detailed update by a 
specific date, with revised timeliness for action, clear roles and responsibilities with 
accountability for further delays, and a clear roadmap to engage the public such as by 
taking forward the comprehensive Citizens Assembly proposal from Exeter University, 
originally due for implementation in July this year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder Climate Change responded to Mr Kos stating his question may be 
confusing the district council and the county council’s work on climate change. 
She confirmed that addressing climate change was a priority for both councils. 
The district council’s climate change strategy and action plan went through the council’s 
democratic processes earlier this year, and had been openly published on EDDC’s 
website. This was a statement of intention and the council recognised the need for 
regular reviews and updates. 
 
She said the council was also committed to delivering the Devon Climate Change 
Emergency Declaration and was working with the county council contributing towards the 
emerging Devon Carbon Plan. The council’s plans would be reviewed as the Devon 
Carbon Plan was developed and as we learn from current projects and move closer 
towards significant carbon reductions as an organisation. She reported that the Carbon 
Plan consultation would take place between December this year and February 2021. 
Social media and webinars were already being planned. She suggested that the 
council’s plans were publicly available and have roles and responsibilities, timelines, and 
accountability embedded.  
 
Whilst it was fair to say that the council’s response to the pandemic has taken priority it 
had still progressed with a number of commitments and built in some green recovery 
ideas to our thinking, including reduced commuting, green travel, and community 
resilience. A number of projects from the action plan had progressed over the last six 
months including, but not limited to: 

 Appointments of a Portfolio Holder Climate Action as well as an Assistant Portfolio 
Holder on the Cabinet 

 Electrification of the white vehicle fleet in StreetScene and Environmental Health 

 Installation of air source heat pumps in council homes securing £500k government 
grant 

 Roll out of Re-wilding and nature recovery areas 

 Increased tree planting and creation and improvement of wildlife habitats  

 Increased recycling rates beyond 60% of household waste (one of the best in the 
country) and introduced a green waste scheme  



Cabinet 11 November 2020 
 

 Working with Exeter Airport to decarbonise air travel 

 Developing concepts for district heating in the growth point area 

 Scoping a review of procurement activities and decarbonising supply chains 

 We have experimented with using the Doughnut Economic model to assist 
decision making that prioritises climate change 

  
 
Mr Craig Bernhardt spoke on Minute 248 Additional funding to LED due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. He stated he completely supported funding assistance to leisure facilities that 
support the health and well-being of residents and so reduced the burden on the NHS. 
LED provided central communities services through its outreach work which must 
continue. However over the last decade there had been a huge increase in 
fitness/gym/leisure facilities with this competition putting pressures on finances on all in 
the industry. Mr Bernhardt believed leisure centres had been struggling for a long time 
now and asked if the current business model was therefore sustainable. He suggested 
that it be prudent to add to the proposals to have leaders from local, private and public 
sector facilities to collaborate and work together. In addition to the ramifications of Covid-
19 this would be to consider objectives to minimise duplication and maximise efficiency 
of delivery of activities; to ensure longevity and support for these facilities. 
 

245    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 248 Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee arrangement. 
Councillor Andrew Moulding, Personal, President of Cloakham Lawns Sport Centre in 
discussions with LED re provision in Axminster. 
 
Minute 248 Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee arrangement. 
Councillor Ian Hall, Personal, Chairman of Cloakham Lawns Sport Centre in discussions 
with LED re provision in Axminster. 
 

246    Matters of urgency  

 
Minute 248 Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

247    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
None 
 

248    Additional LED financial support as a result of the Covid-19 

pandemic and proposals for a new LED Monitoring Committee 

arrangement  

 
The Service Lead Countryside & Leisure welcomed Peter Gilpin, CEO LED Leisure and 
Bridgette Jones, Head of Finance and Support Services LED Leisure. He explained that 
LED had been severely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic with interruptions to 
business and as a consequence a significant fall in income. The leisure industry had 
suffered due to enforced closure of premises under government restrictions and the 
complexities of reintroducing Covid19 secure facilities and activities. 
 
Discussions included the following: 



Cabinet 11 November 2020 
 

 Why was the subsidy so high and would the operator’s model be fit for purpose 
after 31 March 2021 for sustainable long-term growth? 

 That the new forum had independent strategic advice appropriate for this level of 
business partnership 

 Was it appropriate to cover all the financial loss due to the pandemic when other 
business were not in this position to receive such support? 

 If LED were not reimbursed they may have to consider not trading 

 LED needed to be kept in business for the health and well-being of the council’s 
residents 

 Not to underestimate the value for money LED had for people of the district 
especially the use of swimming pools for all age groups 

 LED was fundamentally important for the outreach programmes it offered 

 The need for EDDC and LED to make profits from a sustainable partnership for 
both parties to benefit 

 The council was to make a bid to Government to reclaim such financial support 

 All members needed to lobby MPs as to date there had been no response from 
Government on the matter leaving finances for councils and leisure facilities in a 
critical position 

 
The Chair stated LED was not at fault and this situation was totally due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. LED had a social purpose with referrals from GPs and other public health 
benefits and was not in position to compete with high-end private gyms/facilities. Other 
local authorities who operated their leisure provision in-house were able to access 
government funding to cover any loses, unfortunately this did not apply to charitable 
trusts. LED had immense overheads just through running its swimming pools. 
 
Peter Gilpin, CEO LED Leisure explained LED was a community benefit society and 
registered charity so could not be compared to other private leisure providers. As a 
charitable trust revenues go back into the business to provide further facilities and 
equipment. There were 9 sites in East Devon with approximately12000 members most of 
which were for swimming membership. There had been no revenue for 3 months of this 
year, April to June, to which financial reserves were used heavily to cover these loses. 
He reiterated how LED was vital to the health and well-being of the wider community. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommend to Council; 

1. That the Council pays an additional subsidy to LED of £732,275 to reimburse their 
actual net losses incurred to September 2020 resulting from Covid-19 and that 
from October 2020 a monthly review and payment is then made until 31 March 
2021 to cover further net losses incurred. Cumulatively the total of any 
additional subsidy payment in the current financial year shall not exceed 
£1,339,000.  This approach follows LGA guidance.  Additional subsidy was 
being paid to ensure the continued operation of LED enabling the continuation 
of Leisure facilities in the District. Details of individual site/facility costs to be 
considered by the LED Monitoring Forum to determine if changes to service 
provision should be introduced to reduce this sum with recommendations back 
to Cabinet and Council.  

 
2. That the arrangements for the provision of revenue support funding was as 

detailed in paragraph 2.14 and that delegated authority was given to the 
Strategic Lead (Housing, Health and Environment) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder – Coast, Country & Environment and Strategic Lead 
(Governance and Licensing) to ensure appropriate documentation was put in 
place to formalise arrangements as detailed in paragraph 2.15. 



Cabinet 11 November 2020 
 

 
3. That the Council and LED make a bid to Government for funding announced of 

£100m to support leisure centres to offset the sum being requested of the 
Council from LED.  If the bid proves not to cover the full costs then the Council 
with LED continues to lobby government for financial assistance to support our 
leisure provider to maintain essential health & wellbeing activities to assist 
them through the loss of income caused by an enforced lockdown for public 
health reasons. 

 
4. That local district MPs as a matter of urgency, are all asked whether they are 

willing to lobby Ministers to ensure that Leisure Trusts, such as LED, receive 
Covid related support funding in an equitable way to non-Trust leisure 
providers to ensure a level financial playing field across the leisure sector. 
Cabinet will also ask all the district's MPs to use their influence, as members of 
the governing party, to set up an urgent meeting with the relevant Minister or 
preferably Secretary of State, where they, alongside representatives of this 
Council and representatives of this Council's leisure provider LED, can explain 
the difficulties facing both organisations of government's failure to provide LED 
and other Leisure Trusts with Covid related support funding and to demand 
that such funding is immediately forthcoming. 

 
5. Cabinet agrees that subject to the Council obtaining agreement from LED to the 

proposals, including EDDC ceasing to have any representatives on the LED 
Board, that the LED Monitoring Forum be established for the purposes set out 
in the report and the on basis of the membership detailed in paragraph 3.6, 
with the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Homes and Communities replaced 
with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and COVID 19 Response and 
Recovery, and that delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to 
agree the 4 non-administration members with relevant Group Leaders. 

 
REASON: 
To ensure that LED remain a viable leisure provider and were able to manage the 
financial impacts of the pandemic, continuing to provide leisure activities and contributing 
towards the health & wellbeing ambitions of the Council. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
 
M Armstrong Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes and Communities 
P Arnott Leader 
P Hayward Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder Economy and Assets 
J Bailey Portfolio Holder Corporate Services and COVID-19 

Response and Recovery 
G Jung Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and Environment 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Strategic Planning 
M Rixson Portfolio Holder Climate Action 
J Rowland Portfolio Holder Finance 
J Loudoun Portfolio Holder Policy Co-ordination and Regional 

Engagement 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Democracy and Transparency 



Cabinet 11 November 2020 
 

 
Cabinet apologies: 
  
 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Denise Bickley 
Councillor Kevin Blakey 
Councillor Kim Bloxham 
Councillor Colin Brown 
Councillor Sarah Chamberlain 
Councillor Olly Davey 
Councillor Bruce De Saram 
Councillor Alan Dent 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 
Councillor Cathy Gardner 
Councillor Ian Hall 
Councillor Marcus Hartnell 
Councillor Sam Hawkins 
Councillor Nick Hookway 
Councillor Vicky Johns 
Councillor Dawn Manley 
Councillor Kathy McLauchlan 
Councillor Andrew Moulding 
Councillor Helen Parr 
Councillor Christopher Pepper 
Councillor Val Ranger 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance 
Councillor Philip Skinner 
Councillor Brenda Taylor 
Councillor Joe Whibley 
Councillor Eileen Wragg 
Councillor Tom Wright 
Councillor Fabian King 
Councillor Maddy Chapman 
 
Also present: 
Officers: 
Charles Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Peter Gilpin, CEO LED Leisure 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Bridgette Jones, LED Leisure 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 



Cabinet 11 November 2020 
 

 


